

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

#### Chapter 97

#### AN ACT Relating to Ward Boundaries of the City of Brewer.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1931, c. 75, Art. II, § 1, amended. The first sentence of the last paragraph of section 1 of Article II of chapter 75 of the private and special laws of 1931 is amended to read as follows:

The said city shall continue to be divided for election purposes into five 6 wards with the now existing boundaries; except that it shall be the duty of the city council, once in 10 years, and not oftener than once in 5 years, to revise and, if alteration is deemed necessary, to alter the boundaries of said wards in such manner as to preserve as nearly as convenient an equal number of inhabitants in each ward.

Sec. 2. Ward boundaries of City of Brewer. The ward boundaries of the City of Brewer as established by the city council April 10, 1967 are approved, confirmed, ratified and made legal and shall be taken to the legal ward boundaries of the city.

Effective October 7, 1967

#### Chapter 98

#### AN ACT Relating to Incorporation of Maine Retail Gasoline Dealers Association.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Maine Retail Gasoline Dealers Association, authority to use same name. The Maine Retail Gasoline Dealers Association is granted the authority to use the same name whenever it incorporates under the general law as a non-profit organization.

Sec. 2. Effective date. This Act shall become null and void unless the incorporation is organized within one year after the effective date of this Act.

Effective October 7, 1967

#### **Chapter 99**

## AN ACT Relating to Number of Officers of Associated Hospital Service of Maine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1939, c. 24, § 7, amended. Section 7 of chapter 24 of the private and special laws of 1939 is amended to read as follows:

# 1078BONDS AND NOTES BY SCHOOL ADM. DIST.CHAP. 100PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1967

Sec. 7. Officers. The board of directors of this corporation shall consist of not less than 9 nor more than 27 7 members; its officers to consist of a president, vice-president, secretary and treasurer.

Effective October 7, 1967

#### Chapter 100

#### AN ACT to Validate Proceedings Authorizing the Issuance of Bonds or Notes by School Administrative District No. 57.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the management and control of the public schools located in the Towns of Alfred, Limerick, Lyman, Newfield, Shapleigh and Waterboro have been assumed by School Administrative District No. 57 which embraces the territory in said municipalities; and

Whereas, said towns are in desperate need of secondary school facilities; and

Whereas, such facilities must be available by September 1968; and

Whereas, funds for capital outlay purposes are required by School Administrative District No. 57 in order to construct said secondary facility; and

Whereas, the member Towns of Alfred, Limerick, Lyman and Waterboro voted on January 14, 1967 and the Towns of Newfield and Shapleigh voted on January 16, 1967; and

Whereas, the total district vote was 993 votes cast in the affirmative and 607 cast in the negative; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Authorization. School Administrative District No. 57, composed of the residents of and territory within the Towns of Alfred, Limerick, Lyman, Newfield, Shapleigh and Waterboro, is authorized to issue and sell bonds or notes in its name for capital outlay purposes not to exceed in principal amount, \$1,463,000, pursuant to the applicable provisions of the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 20, section 304, as amended, without the necessity of further proceedings in the member towns, and said district is authorized to issue temporary notes and renewal notes for such capital outlay purposes in anticipation of state aid for school construction in an amount not to exceed the amount of such state aid to which the district is entitled as determined by the Commissioner of Education pursuant to statute, provided that to the extent that notes in anticipation of such state aid